

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
CASE NO. 22-3702**

HUNTER DOSTER, JASON ANDERSON, MCKENNA COLANTANIO, PAUL CLEMENT, JOE DILLS, BENJAMIN LEIBY, BRETT MARTIN, CONNOR MCCORMICK, HEIDI MOSHER, PETER NORRIS, PATRICK POTTINGER, ALEX RAMSPERGER, BENJAMIN RINALDI, DOUGLAS RUYLE, CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES, EDWARD STAPANON III, ADAM THERIAULT, DANIEL REINEKE, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

FRANK KENDALL, ROBERT MILLER, MARSHALL WEBB, RICHARD SCOBEE, JAMES SLIFE, *all in their official capacities,* and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, 1:22-cv-00084

**PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Christopher Wiest (OH 0077931)
Chris Wiest, Atty at Law, PLLC
25 Town Center Blvd, Suite 104
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
Tel: 513/257-1895
chris@cwiestlaw.com

Thomas B. Bruns (OH 51212)
Bruns Connell Vollmar & Armstrong
4555 Lake Forrest Drive, Suite 330
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241
Tel.: 513/312-9890
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

Wendy Cox
Siri and Glimstad LLP
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
Tel: 212/532-1091
wcox@sirillp.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

FACTUAL RECORD BELOW 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. Standard of Review 9

**II. Plaintiffs have demonstrated that they, not Defendants, are likely to
succeed on appeal10**

**A. Where, as here, Plaintiffs demonstrated a systemic policy of
discrimination, Defendants’ argument about this matter not being
amenable to class-wide resolution is simply wrong.....10**

1. The District Court properly found commonality and typicality where
Defendants engaged in a blanket policy of discrimination11

2. Defendants did not individually analyze requests for religious
accommodation.....14

3. Defendants’ ripeness and exhaustion arguments are without merit ...16

4. The class can be maintained under FRCP 23(b)17

**B. The District Court’s decision to keep Defendants from engaging in
systemic discrimination by limiting certain punitive measures does
not invade on core military decision-making, it merely applies the
law.....20**

III. The balance of equities does not warrant a stay23

A. Irreparable Harm23

B. Harm to Others.....26

IV. Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. England,
183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)22

Air Force Officer v. Austin,
--- F. Supp.3d ---, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. 2022)27

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)17

Augustin v. Jablonsky (In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases),
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)13

Austin v. United States Navy Seals,
142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....21

Brown v. Nucor Corp.,
785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)13

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)10

City of North Royalton v. McKesson Corp. (In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.),
976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020).....20

Clemons v. Norton Healthcare Inc.,
890 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018)18

Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)11

Coleman v. GM Acceptance Corp.,
220 F.R.D. 64 (M.D. Tenn. 2004).....13

Colonel Financial Management Officer v. Lloyd Austin,
 MDFL 8:22-cv-1275 2

Crookston v. Johnson,
 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016) 9

Dahl v. Bd. of Trs. of Western Mich. Univ.,
 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Doster v. Kendall,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59381, --- F.Supp.3d --- (S.D. Ohio 2022)..... 1, 26, 27

Downen v. Warner,
 481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973)22

Eddleman v. Jefferson County,
 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 25298 (6th Cir. 1996).....13

EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.,
 826 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2016)13

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....18, 19

Gen. Tele. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
 347 U.S. 147 (1982)14

Germano v. United States,
 226 Cl. Ct. 1446 (1992)21

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)10

Grutter v. Bollinger,
 247 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2001) 9

H.D.V. - Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit,
568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)10

Hendricks v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96940 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2019)11

Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ. 403(b) DC Plan,
851 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2017)17

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 10, 22

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)10

Kirwa v. United States DOD,
285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018)21

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 10, 18, 19

M.D. v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....13

Navy Seal 1 v. Secretary of Defense,
11th Cir. 22-10645 (11th Cir. Mar. 30, 2022) 2

Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)10

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)13

People First v. Arlington Developmental Ctr.,
 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 9537 (6th Cir. 1998)13, 18

Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n,
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)13

Ramirez v. Collier,
 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....22

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)12

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir.2020).....10, 18

Samma v. United States DOD,
 486 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2020)21

Seepe v. Department of Navy,
 518 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1975)16

Singh v. Carter,
 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (DCD 2016)17, 22

Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement,
 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994)16

Sprague v. GMC,
 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)11

Stewart v. Blackwell,
 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)18

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....15, 18

Twumasi-Ankrah v. Checkr, Inc.,
954 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020) 3

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)2, 14, 17

U.S. Navy Seals, 1-26 v. Biden,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65937 (Mar. 28, 2022).....2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 11, 14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....22

Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)21

Zehentbauer Family Land, LP,
935 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2019)11

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1092.....23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 15, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88.....22

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, 7A Federal Practice and
Procedure § 1764 (3d ed. 2005).....12

Rules

FRCP 23 11, 17, 18
